202 www.recom-electronic.com2008
60 Watt
2” x 2”
Single  Output
POWERLINE
DC/DC-Converter
RP60-
SG

* add /N for CTRL function with Negative Logic (0=ON, 1=OFF)
* add suffix -HC for premounted heatsink and clips
Ordering Examples
RP60-2405SG  = 24V Input, 5V Output, Positive Logic CTRL pin.
RP20-4812SG/N-HC = 48V Input, 12V Output, Negative Logic CTRL pin, Heatsink fitted
Description
The RP60-G series DC/DC converters deliver 60W of power in an industry standartd 2” x 2” package,
which also meets military standards for thermal shock and vibration tolerance.
Sense pins allow the ouput voltage at the point of load to be tightly regulated and automatically compensate
for any voltage drops that may occur across any connections.
Derating graphs are valid only
for the shown part numbers.
If you need detailed derating
information about a part number
not shown here please contact
our technical customer service
at info@recom-development.at
Rev. 1
UL-60950-1  Certified
www.recom-international.com 2032008
Derating Graph (Ambient Temperature)
RP60-4805SG
POWERLINE
DC/DC-Converter RP60-SG
Series
Specifications (typical at nominal input and 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Input Voltage Range 24V nominal input 18-36VDC
48V nominal input 36-75VDC
Undervoltage Protection 24V Input                         DC-DC ON = 17VDC,  DC-DC OFF = 15VDC
48V Input                         DC-DC ON = 34VDC,  DC-DC OFF = 32VDC
Input Filter Pi Type
Input Voltage Variation dv/dt  (Complies with ETS300 132 part 4.4) 5V/ms max
Input Surge Voltage (100 ms max.) 24V Input 50VDC
48V Input 100VDC
Input Reflected Ripple (nominal Vin and full load)(see Note 3) 20mAp-p
Start Up Time (nominal Vin and constant resistor load) 20ms max.
Remote ON/OFF (see Note 7) Positive logic - Standard DC-DC ON Open or 3V < Vr < 12V
DC-DC OFF Short or 0V < Vr < 1.2V
Negative logic - /N Option DC-DC ON Short or 0V < Vr < 1.2V
DC-DC OFF Open or 3V < Vr < 12V
Remote Pin Drive Current Nominal Vin -0.5 -1.0mA
Remote OFF input current Nominal Vin 4mA
Output Power 60W max.
Output Voltage Accuracy (full Load and nominal Vin) ±1%
continued on next page
204 www.recom-electronic.com2008
Specifications, cont. (typical at nominal input and 25°C unless otherwise noted)
POWERLINE
DC/DC-Converter RP60-SG
Series
Voltage Adjustability (see Note 1) ±10%
Line Regulation LL to HL at Full Load ±0.2%
Load Regulation (see Note 3) 0% to 100% Load ±0.5%
Temperature Coefficient ±0.02%/°C max.
Ripple and Noise (20MHz bandwith) 3.3,5V 75mVp-p
12,15V 100mVp-p
Transient Response (25% load step change) 250µs
Over Voltage Protection 3.3 Vout 3.7-5.4V
Zener diode clamp (only single) 5 Vout 5.6-7.0V
12 Vout 13.7-17.5V
15 Vout 16.8-20.5V
Over Load Protection (% of full load at nominal Vin) 150% max.
Undervoltage Lockout See Application Notes